

# **CAR RENTAL RATE LIST**

#### INDEX Pag. **Deductibles** Supplements and deductibles for total/partial theft protection 01 Supplements and deductibles for total/partial collision damage waiver 02 Supplements total/partial collision damages and theft deductible waiver 02 Services, ancillaries and supplements 03 Penalties and various 05 **Optional insurances** 05 Standard Rental Rates - Cars Rental car rates from 1 to 3 days 08 Rental car rates week-end from 2 to 4 days 09 • Rental car rates from 4 to 6 days 10 Rental car rates from 7 to 14 days 11 • Rental car rates from 15 to 27 days 12

# RCA

RCA (Responsabilità Civile Auto) is compulsory insurance against civil liability arising from damage to third parties, property (other than that transported) and animals. Any passenger carried in a Maggiore vehicle is a third party. RCA is included in the rate and has a single-limit cover within the law.

# **DEDUCTIBLES**

All rates include Theft Protection Liability Reduction TP in the execution of which, beyond the happening of the event, only the FTP\* deductible will be owed.

The STP supplements completely eliminate the FTP\* theft deductible costs, with the exception of thefts taking place in Campania and Puglia, for which the theft deductible costs are not totally eliminated, but reduced to the s shown in the FTN\*\* table.

All rates include the Collision Damage Liability Reduction CDW in the execution of which, beyond the happening of the event, only the FCD\* deductible will be owed. In the case of any damage, including unreported accidents or accidents without a counterparty, a Damage Processing Fee (DPF) of euro 79,30 will be charged to cover administrative costs. This does not affect our right to claim further damages.

SCDW supplement waives totally the FCD\* deductibles and DPF.

The rental contract contains specific indications regarding responsibility for use of the vehicle. Among those specifications it is particularly important to observe the rules for proper and diligent use (such as avoiding unpaved roads and observing the standard rules for care and maintenance) as well as respecting the traffic code. In case of failure to do so, even if a limitation of responsibility clause was undersigned, all the damages shall be responsibility of the Client.

For further clarification it is necessary to refer of the current General Conditions. Maggiore reminds that unless expressly envisaged otherwise, limitations of responsibility are not valid in the case of willful misconduct or gross negligence pursuant to article 1229 of the Italian Civil Code.



SCDW + STP supplements include SCDW, DPF and STP.

For non-waivable deductible amounts, please refer to rate schemes related to STP

The rental contract contains specific indications regarding responsibility for use of the vehicle. Among those specifications it is particularly important to observe the rules for proper and diligent use (such as avoiding unpaved roads and observing the standard rules for care and maintenance) as well as respecting the traffic code. In case of failure to do so, even if a limitation of responsibility clause was undersigned, all the damages shall be responsibility of the Client.

For further clarification it is necessary to refer of the current General Conditions. Maggiore reminds that unless expressly envisaged otherwise, limitations of responsibility are not valid in the case of willful misconduct or gross negligence pursuant to article 1229 of the Italian Civil Code.

# Windscreen protection (LI)

The windscreen protection covers all car windows (windscreen, rear window, door windows and wind deflectors). It does not cover the interior rear view mirror, wing mirrors, sunroof or panoramic roof (which are covered by the damage protection). It is not an insurance cover.

CAR TYPE	CAR Group	SUPERCDW (SCDW) RATE	SUPERCDW (SCDW) RATE	SUPERCDW (SCDW) RATE	SUPERTP (STP) RATE	SUPERTP (STP) RATE	SUPERTP (STP) Rate	SUPERCOVER (SCDW+STP) RATE	SUPERCOVER (SCDW + STP) RATE	SUPERCOVER (SCDW+STP) RATE	WINDSCREEN PROTECTION	WINDSCREEN PROTECTION	WINDSCREEN PROTECTION
		Per day	Weekly	Monthly	Per day	Weekly	Monthly	Per day	Weekly	Monthly	Per day	Weekly	Monthly
	А		153,97 6	659,88 19,00		133,01	570,02	30,00	210,00	449,98	2,50	17,50	37,50
Small	В	22,00			19,00								
	С												
	D		23,99 167,90 719,5	710.55 01		00 147,01	630,05	34,00	238,00	510,00	3,00	21,00	45,00
NA 11	E	02.00			01.00								
Medium	J	23,99		/19,55	21,00								
	Ν												
	F	27,00		010.11 00.0		160,93	689,72	37,00	258,97	554,93	4,00	28,00	60,00
	G		0 189,03 810,11		00.00								
Large	I			810,11	22,99 1								
	Р												
	Н						779,92	41,08	287,55	616,18	5,00	35,00	75,00
Premium and	L	29,00	29,00 230,03 870,13		870,13 26,00 18	181,98 7							
	К			870,13									
Minivans	М												
	0												



CAR TYPE	CAR GROUP	Responsibility for Damage with CDW (FCD)	Responsibility for Theft with TP (FTP)	Responsibility for Damage if you buy SCDW or SuperCover	Responsibility for Theft if you buy STP or SuperCover (all over Italy except Campania and Puglia)	Responsibility for Theft if you buy STP or SuperCover in Campania and Puglia (FTN**)
	A					
Small	В	1.000,00	1.900,00			500,00
	С					
	D					
A.A. 11	E	1.500,00	2.300,00			
Medium	J	1.000,00	1.900,00			
	N	2.000,00	2.800,00			
	F	1.500,00	2.300,00	0,00	0,00	750,00
	G					
Large	I					
	Р	2.000,00	2.800,00			
	Н	1.500,00	2.300,00			
Premium and	L		2.800,00			
	К					
Minivans	Μ	2.000,00				
	0					

#### Roadside assistance cover (RSN)

Euro 4.30 per day. Up to a maximum of 15 days per month. (frozen fuel, customer refuels with incorrect fuel, customer runs out of fuel, dead car battery, punctured tyre, customer loses car keys, customer leaves keys inside a locked car).



# SERVICES, ANCILLARIES AND SUPPLEMENTS

Following are the prices of services, ancillaries and supplements that may be optioned by the Client.

For further information and detail on each voice it is possible to consult online the "Maggiore Rental" Guide and the Maggiore General Terms and Conditions.

# Cautionary deposit (minimum rental amount)

- For rentals **not paid in advance** : estimated rental amount + fuel
- Rentals paid in advance: fuel

# Supplements

# Young driver (AYD)

Age: 19 - 24.

Euro 18,85 per day. Up to a maximum of 15 days per month.

# Other authorized drivers (ADD)

Euro 6,95 per day for each authorized driver, up to a maximum of 20 days per month.

#### One way rental cars

GROUP	Intracity (OWF)	From/to different city (OWF)	From/to Sicily (OWF)
A - B - C	15,96	74,5	114,2
D - E - F - I - J - N	18,40	86	131,8
G	20,84	97,5	149,3
H - L - P	23,90	108,9	166,9
K - M - O	24,50	114,7	175,7

### Road tax (VRF)

Euro 2,45 for each rental day. Up to a maximum of 18 days per month.

# Railway fee (SUR)

12% on all rentals commencing at railway stations.

The supplement is applicable on all rental charges with the exception of road tax, fuel and winter tyres (STR), roadside assistance cover (RSN) and DPF.

# Airport fee (SUR)

16% on all rentals commencing in Italian airports.

The supplement is applicable on all rental charges with the exception of road tax, fuel and winter tyres (STR), roadside assistance cover (RSN) and DPF.

# **Refueling service (RIF/CAR)**

Euro 18,85 plus the amount of the missing litres as per average prices recorded, increased of 30% due to variable costs for supply.

# **Advance Fuel Charge - FUF**

You can pay the price of a full tank when you pick up your car/van, so that you won't need to refuel before returning it. Unused fuel will not be refunded if you return the vehicle with over 120 km of mileage. If you return the vehicle with 120 km or less of mileage, you will only be charged for the litres used + the refuelling service (refuelling charge).

#### Electric vehicle recharge service (RIC)

Euro 15,15 per rental.

#### **Personal Accident Insurance (PAI)**

Euro 8,52 per day.

# Super PAI (SPI)

Euro 12,14 per day.

# Parking facilities in areas of artistic interest or particular difficulty of access (ATP)

Euro 30,00 in the event the vehicle is dropped off at Venezia - Piazzale Roma branch for the parking service at the Municipal Garage.

#### Roadside assistance service (SCA) 207, 50 euro.

# Travel Partner (TPR)

Euro 7,60 per day. Travel Assistance 24/7 Telephone Service (information and advice, translation services, real-time updates on the status of flights and assistance in the case of loss or theft of personal belongs).



# Ancillaries and additional services

# **Replacement vehicles**

In the event of non-availability, breakdown, or if requested by the hiring agent.

# Vehicle of a different category

# DWG

If the Lessor provides a replacement vehicle that belongs to a lower category than that of the rented vehicle, the customer will pay the lower rate that applies to the replacement vehicle, for the whole period of its actual use. A "vehicle in a lower category" means a vehicle to which a rate applies that is lower than the rate for the vehicle originally rented.

# UPG

If the Lessor supplies to the Customer a vehicle in a higher class than the vehicle booked or already in use, the rate applied to the Customer will be that of the vehicle booked for the full rental period in which the car is used. Vehicles in a higher class are intended as vehicles rented at a higher rate with respect to the car booked or in use.

# Ancillaries

On request and subject to availability:

- child seats: 25,05 euro per day for a maximum of 75,15 euro per rental (BBS/CSS)
- booster seats: 6,05 euro per day for a maximum of 30,25 euro per rental (CBS)
- snow chains: euro 8,10 per day for a maximum of euro 40,50 per rental (SNC)
- ski racks: euro 38,60 per rental (SKR)
- satellite navigator MIO MOOV SPIRIT 200/300 and MIO GAMMA SPIRIT 480 (GPS), and satellite navigator MIO V575 DigitalTV (MMP): 15,15 euro per day up to a maximum of 151,25 euro per rental
- hands-free kit: euro 3,05 per day for a maximum of euro 15,25 (BHT) (available at selected locations)
- ticket for passing through areas of artistic interest or that are difficult to access ZTL City of Florence euro 5.00 (TZT).

# **Delivery and collection**

Out of the location opening hours euro 61,00 (IFO/FFO).

Out of rental location:

- within the limits of the municipality in which the Lessor's Agency is located: euro 18,85 (CO1/RI1);
- outside the limits of the municipality in which the Lessor's Agency is located: euro 1,05 per km with a minimum charge of euro 18,85 (CO2/RI2);
- within the limits of the municipality in which the Lessor's Agency is located and out of hours: euro 32,35 (CO3/R13);
- outside the limits of the municipality in which the Lessor's Agency is located and out of hours: euro 2,17 per km with a minimum charge of euro 32,35 (CO4/R14).

# For delivery and/or collection in Sardinia, please ask for surcharges at time of booking.



# **PENALTIES AND VARIOUS**

- fee on administration file (traffic fines, parking, pay-tolls, etc.) euro 42,70 (GRV).
- In the case of any damage, including unreported accidents or accidents without a counterparty, a Damage Processing Fee (DPF) of euro 79,30 will be charged to cover administrative costs. This does not affect our right to claim further damages.
- odometer malfunction or no possibility to measure travelled kms, an average of 250 kms per rental day will be conventionally charged
- extra cleaning required unless no major damage euro 150,00 (PSV)
- infringement the procedure that forbids one-way rentals to/from Sardinia euro 500,00 unless no major damage occurs (SAR)
  abroad drop off charge for non-authorized: rentals, vehicles and/or destinations abroad euro 2.500,00 unless no major damage occurs (REN)

#### Items not returned:

- snowchains euro 80,00 (MRC)
- special snowchains euro 200,00 (MRT)
- ski rack euro 150,00 (MRP)
- babyseat / booster seat euro 103,00 (MRS)
- keys euro 250,00 (CHI)
- reflective jacket euro 18,00 (MRG)
- steering lock euro 50,00 (MRB)
- If any navigator, portable DVD player and electric vehicle recharge adapter is not returned or is returned damaged, an (PNS) penalty of euro 250,00 will be applied;
- If any navigator or portable DVD player is not returned or is returned with one only of its kit components damaged (e.g. window attachment or battery charger) an (PKT) penalty of euro 100,00 will be applied;
- If any navigator or portable DVD player is not returned or is returned with damage to the navigator itself and any of its components, both a PNS (Euro 250,00) and a PKT (Euro 100,00) penalty will be applied
- for the hands-free kit, in the event of non-return or damage to the accessory, a penalty of euro 100,00 (MRV) will be applied
- E-Moving Card EcoRent service euro 50,00 (MCE).

# **OPTIONAL INSURANCES**

# Personal Accident Insurance (PAI)

For the cost of PAI, please, refer to the section "Services and supplements".

### Drivers over 75 years old cannot be insured.

#### Insurance policy covering, within the specified limits, against the risk of an injury sustained BY THE DRIVER:

- Death or permanent inability euro 75.000,00.
   An excess in applied, corresponding to 5 percentage points of the ascertained degree of permanent disability, where the disability resulting from the injury exceeds 5% of total disability.
   If the disability resulting from the injury is less than 5% of total disability, the insured party shall not be accorded any damages
- Medical expenses euro 3.000,00.
   Refund of medical expenses shall be paid out with the application of the fixed deductible, for expenses sustained due to collection following accident.

Fixed excess euro 70,00 per each injury.

- Daily hospital euro 51,00 excess for 6 days, max indemnification 90 days.
- Coverage for luggage and personal belongings\*
   In the event of theft or damage to your luggage following an accident, you

are entitled to a refund of up to no more than 2,000.00 Euro per vehicle, excluding rented items, with a limit of 250 Euro per object. We will not cover the theft of luggage or personal belongings from an unlocked vehicle or objects that have not been concealed, nor the theft of luggage and personal belongings that have not been placed in the boot, the luggage compartment or the glove compartment.

Claims under 150 Euro are not covered.

Applications can be addressed to:

AIG S.p.A.

Via Della Chiusa 2 20123 Milano email denunce.sinistri@aig.com

All amounts included in this Price List are expressed in euro and inclusive of VAT.



# Super Personal Accident Insurance (SPI)

Subscription to SPI requires payment of a supplement –see "Services and supplements"

# Drivers over 75 years old cannot be insured.

# The Super PTI guarantee provides accident cover for the DRIVER, within the following limits:

- **Death or permanent disability** euro 300.000,00. This includes an excess equal to 5 percentage points of the ascertained degree of permanent disability if, as a result of the accident, the disability is greater than 5% of total disability. If the disability is 5% of total disability or less, no indemnity will be paid to the insured party.
- Accident Medical Insurance euro 15.000,00.
   This guarantee is valid up to the limit specified, for expenses incurred following medical recovery due to a road accident.
   Fixed excess euro 1.032,90 for each accident.
- Hospital cover: euro 102,00/day, excess 6 days maximum indemnity 90 days

# Super PTI cover also includes the following guarantees, summarised as follows:

### A) Personal assistance contact 0032 325 369 16 Customer Service

An important range of services, after a road accident occurs during the rental period:

- Medical advice following an accident or sudden illness

- Patient transfer if the incident occurs during the journey at a distance of more than 50 kms from the Insured Party's place of residence, and the conditions of the Insured Party are such that the doctors of the Operations Centre, by agreement with the doctors at the site of the incident, advise that the Insured Party should be transferred to a medical facility close to their place of residence, the Operations Centre will determine the method of transfer.

#### • Transfer of other Insured Parties

Following the provision of a Patient Transfer service, the Company will also organise the return journey for the other Insured Parties the costs the Customer actually incurs will be reimbursed.

### Accident notifications can be forwarded to:

AIG S.p.A. Via Della Chiusa 2 20123 Milano email denunce.sinistri@aig.com

# B) Baggage & Personal Effects cover

If your car is broken into or your luggage is damaged as a result of accident, you have the right to reimbursement of up to 3,000.00 Euro per vehicle, excluding rented objects, with a limit of 350 Euro per item.

Theft of personal belongings and luggage are not covered if the hired car has not been locked or your personal belongings or luggage have not been placed in the boot or glove compartment, or are left visible inside the hired car. Claims for damages under euro 70,00 are not covered.

The Customer may also claim reimbursement of expenses for the replacement of the keys and lock of the primary residence and unforeseen travelling expenses of up to 500 Euro.

Accident notifications can be addressed to: **AIG S.p.A.** Via Della Chiusa 2 20123 Milano email denunce.sinistri@aig.com

If the Italian and English versions do not match, the Italian version will prevail as the English version is only a translation of the Italian one.



# **RATES FROM 1 TO 3 DAYS**

### The rates include

- Collision damage liability reduction (CDW)
- Theft protection liability reduction (TP)
- Road tax (VRF)
- VAT 22%.

# The rates do not include

- Total/partial super collision damage waiver option (SCDW)
- Total/partial super theft protection option (STP)
- Total/partial collision damage and theft protection option (SCDW+STP)
- Drop-off charges (OWF)
- Railway surcharge (SUR)
- PAI/SPI
- Refuelling service
- Whatever not specifically mentioned on "rates include".

Third Party Liability single limit within the law.

# **INCLUDED UNLIMITED KM**

GROUP	1 DAY	2 DAYS	3 DAYS
	per day	per day	per day
В	86,99	86,40	68,39
A	95,60	94,93	75,13
С	104,20	103,48	81,86
D	125,70	124,83	98,72
	134,29	133,37	105,45
E	151,49	150,45	118,93
F	168,69	167,53	132,41
G	190,19	188,88	149,25
Н	224,59	223,04	176,21
K	228,90	227,31	179,58
М	233,19	231,58	182,95
L	258,98	257,20	203,17
Р	276,19	274,28	216,64
N	163,41	162,28	128,34
J	120,86	120,03	94,91
0	226,19	224,63	177,46

The prices represented are expressed in euro and intended as standard; prices could be subject to changes due to particular promotional rates. The rates are subject to changes without prior notice.



# **RATES WEEK-END FROM 2 TO 4 DAYS**

# The rates include

- Collision damage liability reduction (CDW)
- Theft protection liability reduction (TP)
- Road tax (VRF)
- VAT 22%.

# The rates do not include

- Total/partial super collision damage waiver option (SCDW)
- Total/partial super theft protection option (STP)
- Total/partial collision damage and theft protection option (SCDW+STP)
- Drop-off charges (OWF)
- Railway surcharge (SUR)
- PAI/SPI
- Refuelling service
- Whatever not specifically mentioned on "rates include".

Third Party Liability single limit within the law.

# **INCLUDED UNLIMITED KM**

GROUP	2 DAYS	3 DAYS	4 DAYS
	per day	per day	per day
В	46,50	42,76	47,64
A	51,05	51,89	52,31
С	55,60	56,52	56,97
D	66,97	68,08	68,63
	71,52	72,70	73,30
E	80,63	81,96	82,63
F	89,72	91,21	91,95
G	101,10	102,78	103,62
Н	119,30	121,28	122,27
K	121,58	123,59	124,60
М	123,85	125,91	126,94
L	137,50	139,79	140,93
Р	146,60	149,04	150,26
Ν	87,06	88,50	89,22
J	64,37	65,43	65,97
0	120,13	122,13	123,13

The prices represented are expressed in euro and intended as standard; prices could be subject to changes due to particular promotional rates. The rates are subject to changes without prior notice.



# **RATES FROM 4 TO 6 DAYS**

### The rates include

- Collision damage liability reduction (CDW)
- Theft protection liability reduction (TP)
- Road tax (VRF)
- VAT 22%.

# The rates do not include

- Total/partial super collision damage waiver option (SCDW)
- Total/partial super theft protection option (STP)
- Total/partial collision damage and theft protection option (SCDW+STP)
- Drop-off charges (OWF)
- Railway surcharge (SUR)
- PAI/SPI
- Refuelling service
- Whatever not specifically mentioned on "rates include".

Third Party Liability single limit within the law.

# **INCLUDED UNLIMITED KM**

GROUP	4 DAYS	5 DAYS	6 DAYS
	per day	per day	per day
В	62,35	55,51	48,69
A	68,49	60,69	53,45
С	74,62	66,41	58,22
D	89,96	80,04	70,14
	96,10	85,49	74,91
E	108,37	96,39	84,45
F	120,64	107,29	93,99
G	135,98	120,92	105,91
Н	160,52	142,72	124,98
K	163,59	145,45	127,37
М	166,66	148,18	129,75
L	185,06	164,53	144,06
Р	197,33	175,43	153,59
N	116,95	104,05	91,18
J	86,49	76,94	67,42
0	161,66	143,73	125,86

The prices represented are expressed in euro and intended as standard; prices could be subject to changes due to particular promotional rates. The rates are subject to changes without prior notice.



# **RATES FROM 7 TO 14 DAYS**

### The rates include

- Collision damage liability reduction (CDW)
- Theft protection liability reduction (TP)
- Road tax (VRF)
- VAT 22%.

# The rates do not include

- Total/partial super collision damage waiver option (SCDW)
- Total/partial super theft protection option (STP)
- Total/partial collision damage and theft protection option (SCDW+STP)
- Drop-off charges (OWF)
- Railway surcharge (SUR)
- PAI/SPI
- Refuelling service
- Whatever not specifically mentioned on "rates include".

Third Party Liability single limit within the law.

# **INCLUDED UNLIMITED KM**

GROUP	7 - 14 DAYS
	per day
В	45,27
A	49,69
С	54,12
D	65,19
	69,61
E	78,47
F	87,32
G	98,39
Н	116,09
K	118,31
М	120,52
L	133,80
Р	142,65
Ν	84,75
J	62,65
0	116,90

# Applicability

- from Thursday h 09,00 to Tuesday h 23,59

The prices represented are expressed in euro and intended as standard; prices could be subject to changes due to particular promotional rates. The rates are subject to changes without prior notice.



# **RATES FROM 15 TO 27 DAYS**

### The rates include

- Collision damage liability reduction (CDW)
- Theft protection liability reduction (TP)
- Road tax (VRF)
- VAT 22%.

# The rates do not include

- Total/partial super collision damage waiver option (SCDW)
- Total/partial super theft protection option (STP)
- Total/partial collision damage and theft protection option (SCDW+STP)
- Drop-off charges (OWF)
- Railway surcharge (SUR)
- PAI/SPI
- Refuelling service
- Whatever not specifically mentioned on "rates include".

Third Party Liability single limit within the law.

# **INCLUDED UNLIMITED KM**

GROUP	15 DAYS	16-20 DAYS	21-27 DAYS
	per day	per day	per day
В	43,48	42,63	41,76
A	47,73	46,79	45,84
С	51,97	50,95	49,91
D	62,59	61,36	60,10
I	66,84	65,52	64,18
E	75,34	73,84	72,33
F	83,83	82,17	80,48
G	94,45	92,58	90,67
Н	111,44	109,23	106,97
K	113,57	111,31	109,01
М	115,69	113,39	111,05
L	128,44	125,88	123,28
Р	136,93	134,20	131,53
Ν	81,37	79,77	78,13
J	60,16	58,97	57,76
0	112,22	109,99	107,72

The prices represented are expressed in euro and intended as standard; prices could be subject to changes due to particular promotional rates. The rates are subject to changes without prior notice.